secondary education is not good policy option. Simulation 2, where the government

reallocated her spending from administrative to the three education sectors showed

a positive results to all households’ income; however, it is relatively small comparing to

the other three scenarios. More importantly, the increase of income of the HRP is very

small, only 0.04%. Scenario 3 revealed a better positive impacts than scenario 4 that

impacts negatively on the HRP’s income. Raising the indirect tax in scenario 4 would

significantly reduce the household consumption on each commodity. As indicated in

table 21, the four type of households significantly reduce their consumption, especially

household in the rural area (HRP and HRNP), who decrease their spending on all

commodities. Thus, the policy that raising indirect tax to finance the education

spending may not as a good policy option as reducing the government saving. Lastly,

among the five scenarios, scenario 5 revealed the best results for all types of

households’ income. The income of households in the urban area increased around

1% while those in the rural area rose around 0.7%.

Table 20: Household Income by Type of Household (% change)

Household Sim1 Sim2 Sim3 Sim4 Sim5

HUP -0.03 0.17 0.38 0.23 0.91

HUNP 0.02 0.24 0.45 0.32 0.97

HRP -0.08 0.04 0.14 -0.01 0.67

HRNP -0.05 0.11 0.25 0.12 0.78
Source: Authors’ calculation from the model

23

Table 21: Household Expenditure by commodity (% change)

ValC

Sim1 Sim2 Sim3 Sim4 Sim5

HUP HUNP HRP HRNP HUP HUNP HRP HRNP HUP HUNP HRP HRNP HUP HUNP HRP HRNP HUP HUNP HRP HRNP

AGR 0.00 0.03 -0.04 -0.02 0.11 0.14 0.01 0.07 0.23 0.26 0.06 0.14 0.09 0.13 -0.09 0.00 0.48 0.48 0.31 0.38

ADM -0.02 0.04 -0.07 -0.04 1.91 1.83 1.83 1.82 0.28 0.32 0.01 0.14 -0.09 -0.03 -0.37 -0.22 0.68 0.68 0.43 0.54

PRE 0.00 0.06 -0.05 -0.02 0.15 0.20 0.01 0.09 0.30 0.35 0.04 0.17 0.03 0.09 -0.24 -0.10 0.70 0.70 0.45 0.56

SCE -0.02 0.04 -0.07 -0.04 0.14 0.19 -0.01 0.08 0.28 0.33 0.02 0.15 0.00 0.06 -0.27 -0.13 0.71 0.72 0.47 0.58

HIE -0.03 0.02 -0.09 -0.05 0.15 0.20 0.00 0.08 0.31 0.35 0.05 0.17 0.00 0.06 -0.27 -0.13 0.78 0.78 0.54 0.65

MEGW -0.01 0.02 -0.05 -0.02 0.14 0.17 0.05 0.10 0.24 0.27 0.07 0.15 -0.11 -0.06 -0.29 -0.20 0.48 0.49 0.32 0.39

FOOD -0.03 0.03 -0.08 -0.05 0.19 0.24 0.04 0.12 0.40 0.44 0.13 0.26 -0.25 -0.17 -0.55 -0.39 0.92 0.91 0.66 0.77

TRG -0.03 0.03 -0.08 -0.05 0.19 0.24 0.03 0.12 0.40 0.44 0.13 0.26 -0.10 -0.03 -0.39 -0.23 0.92 0.91 0.66 0.77

MPME -0.03 0.03 -0.08 -0.05 0.20 0.25 0.05 0.13 0.43 0.46 0.16 0.29 -0.25 -0.17 -0.55 -0.39 0.95 0.94 0.70 0.80

CONS -0.02 0.03 -0.08 -0.04 0.29 0.33 0.14 0.22 1.01 1.00 0.76 0.86 -0.04 0.02 -0.33 -0.18 0.76 0.77 0.51 0.62

TRS 0.00 0.05 -0.06 -0.02 0.16 0.21 0.01 0.09 0.31 0.35 0.05 0.18 -0.09 -0.02 -0.36 -0.22 0.69 0.70 0.44 0.55

FINREA -0.02 0.03 -0.07 -0.04 0.03 0.09 -0.12 -0.03 0.10 0.16 -0.17 -0.03 -0.13 -0.06 -0.41 -0.27 0.37 0.40 0.11 0.24

HEALTH -0.01 0.04 -0.06 -0.03 0.07 0.13 -0.08 0.01 0.10 0.16 -0.16 -0.03 -0.12 -0.05 -0.40 -0.26 0.45 0.47 0.19 0.31

OTHS -0.01 0.04 -0.06 -0.03 0.17 0.22 0.02 0.10 0.11 0.17 -0.16 -0.02 -0.08 -0.02 -0.36 -0.22 0.39 0.42 0.13 0.26

Source: Authors’ calculation from the model

24

10. Conclusion

In conclusion, with different simulation scenarios, the increase of public spending on

education generates a better result than reallocation of education spending, either

among the education sector (scenario1) or from other sector (scenario2). The

reallocation of spending structure among the education sectors by concentrating only

on higher education revealed a negative results to the macroeconomics, labour

demand, wage rate as well as the households’ income. Without increasing the

government consumption, the reallocation of spending from Administration to the